

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEPHEN R. PORTER, PH.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF NORTH CAROLINA
STATE UNIVERSITY; W. RANDOLPH WOODSON, in his
official capacity; MARY ANN DANOWITZ, in both her
official and individual capacities; JOHN K. LEE in both
his official and individual capacities; PENNY A. PASQUE,
in both her official and individual capacities; and
JOY GASTON GAYLES, in both her official and
individual capacities,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN A. VOGEL
VOGEL LAW FIRM PLLC
6000 Fairview Road
South Park Towers, Suite 1200
Charlotte, NC 28210
Telephone: (704) 552-3750
Facsimile: (704) 552-3705
jonathan.vogel@vogelpllc.com

SAMANTHA K. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
ALLEN HARRIS PLLC
PO Box 673
Narberth, PA 19072
(610) 634-8258
sharris@allenharrislaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background	5
A. Porter’s Speech on His Personal Blog...	6
B. Porter’s Speech Regarding Survey Methodology	7
C. Porter’s Speech Regarding DEI and Hiring Faculty	8
D. NCSU’s Retaliation	9
1. Departmental structure	9
2. Retaliation	11
E. Procedural History	17
1. The District Court Decision	17
2. The Fourth Circuit Decision.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	22
I. The Scope of Public University Professors’ Free Speech Rights is a Question of Extraordinary Public Importance.....	22
II. This Court Should Clarify What Falls Within the “Scope of Employment” for Public University Faculty.....	24
III. This Court Should Resolve the Question, Left Open in <i>Garcetti</i> , of Whether Public University Faculty Speech Related to Scholarship and Teaching is Protected	26
A. The Circuit Courts are Already Split on Whether Speech Related to Scholarship and Teaching is Protected by the First Amendment	27
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Further Split Among the Circuits Concerning the Meaning of ‘Related to Scholarship and Teaching’.....	28
IV. There is Broad Confusion Among the Lower Courts Concerning What Constitutes a ‘Causal Connection’ Between Protected Speech and Adverse Employment Actions	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Opinion, July 6, 2023.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina, Western Division, Order, June 17, 2022	App. 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.—Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	4, 27
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	21
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 736 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	27, 28
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	4, 18, 24-29
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	22
<i>Heim v. Daniel</i> , No. 22-1135, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 22934 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2023).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	25
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	23
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	21
<i>Porter v. Bd. of Trs. of N.C. State Univ.</i> , No. 5:21- cv-365 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 14, 2021).....	7, 10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5, 22
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	22
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 4, 26
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1988	1, 2
FRCP 12(b)(1)	17
FRCP 12(b)(6)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alec Schemmel, <i>Professor Sues University for Allegedly Violating his Free Speech Rights</i> , NEWS 4 SAN ANTONIO (July 15, 2022), https://news4sanantonio.com/news/nation-world/professor-sues-university-for-allegedly-violating-his-free-speech-rights-washington-indegenous-land-acknowledgement-stuart-reges	30
Colleen Flaherty, <i>Much More Than Bones</i> , INSIDE HIGHER ED (Feb. 15, 2022), https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2022/02/15/anthropologist-says-shes-being-punished-views-bones	30
Colleen Flaherty, <i>Questions About Job Candidate’s Past</i> , INSIDE HIGHER ED (Apr. 10, 2018), https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2018/04/11/anonymous-faculty-members-nc-state-object-job-candidate-who-was-ousted-ohio-state	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lucinda Breeding, <i>Music Professor Files Suit Against UNT for Alleged Retaliation Over Racism Accusations</i> , DENTON RECORD-CHRONICLE (Feb. 7, 2021), https://dentonrc.com/education/higher_education/music-professor-files-suit-against-unt-for-alleged-retaliation-over-racism-accusations/article_3b78065d-d11e-5220-a77f-eb4274f1aa38.html	31
Ellen Stolzenberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Undergraduate Teaching Faculty: The HERI Faculty Survey 2016-2017</i> , https://heri.ucla.edu/monographs/HERI-FAC2017-monograph-expanded.pdf	23
Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression, <i>The Academic Mind in 2022: What Faculty Think About Free Expression and Academic Freedom on Campus</i> , https://www.thefire.org/research-learn/academic-mind-2022-what-faculty-think-about-free-expression-and-academic-freedom	24
